

69800-1

69800-1

No. 69800-1-I

COURT OF APPEALS  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION ONE

---

JAMES WRIGHT and SUSAN WRIGHT

Appellants,

v.

KEVIN BEDLINGTON and JANE DOE BEDLINGTON

Respondents.

---

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS**  
**KEVIN BEDLINGTON and JANE DOE BEDLINGTON**

---

Whatcom County Cause No. 11-2-02885-9

---

*Counsel on Appeal for Respondents*  
*Kevin and Jane Doe Bedlington:*

David M. Jacobi, WSBA #13524  
WILSON SMITH COCHRAN DICKERSON  
901 Fifth Avenue, Suite 1700  
Seattle, Washington 98164-2050  
Telephone 206.623.4100  
Facsimile 206.623.9273  
Electronic Mail [jacobi@wsed.com](mailto:jacobi@wsed.com)

12 11 2011

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**I. INTRODUCTION ..... 1**

**II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....5**

A. Mr. Wright reported “mild” pain and “did not miss any substantial time from work” during the months following his motor vehicle accident of May 27, 2009; and he stopped treatment for accident-related injuries in mid-December 2009. ....5

B. On March 29, 2010, Mr. Wright suffered from a paroxysmal attack of a debilitating neurological disease, called “brachial plexus neuritis,” that resulted in a lengthy hospital stay and months of missed work – and since that time, he has complained of chronic weakness and “nerve pain” in many areas of his upper body. ....9

C. Not one lay or expert witness attributed Mr. Wright’s brachial plexus neuritis to the motor vehicle accident of May 27, 2009. .... 12

D. Dr. Shibata closely reviewed Mr. Wright’s MRI results and did not find objective signs of accident-related injury. .... 16

E. The jury returned a verdict for plaintiff that covered his accident-related medical expenses and general damages for the period before he stopped treating in December 2009; and the trial court declined to substitute its own judgment for the jury verdict. .... 18

**III. ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES.....21**

A. Washington appellate courts give considerable deference to a trial court ruling denying a request for a new trial, *additur* or *remittitur*, but closely scrutinize a ruling that modifies a jury’s damages award – because such rulings invade the jury’s constitutional role as the trier of fact. ....21

B. The jury properly considered *all of the evidence* the trial court admitted into the record; and the jurors were not required to adopt the opinions of the Wrights’ “independent medical exam” doctor, Dr. Braun. ....29

- C. The jury is presumed to follow the trial court’s instructions; and the Wrights are not entitled to an *additur* or a new trial because of a single sentence of irrelevant testimony that the court promptly directed the jury to disregard. ....34

**VI. CONCLUSION .....37**

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Breckenridge v. Valley General Hospital</i> 150 Wn.2d 197, 75 P.3d 944 (2003) .....	31
<i>Bunch v. King County Department of Youth Services</i> 155 Wn.2d 165, 116 P.3d 381 (2005) .....	22, 23, 25
<i>Burnside v. Simpson Paper Co.</i> 123 P.2d 93, 108, 846 P.2d 937 (1984).....	25
<i>Cox v. Charles Wright Academy, Inc.</i> 70 Wn.2d 173, 176, 422 P.2d 515 (1967) .....	23
<i>Dupea v. City of Seattle</i> 20 Wn.2d 285, 290, 147 P.2d 272 (1944) .....	25
<i>Ewing v. Esterholt</i> 210 Mont. 367, 684 P.2d 1053 (1984) .....	36
<i>Gestson v. Scott</i> 116 Wn.App. 616, 620, 67 P.3d 496 (2003) .....	26
<i>Hendrickson v. Konopaski</i> 14 Wn.App. 390, 394–95, 541 P.2d 1001 (1975) .....	22, 25
<i>Jaeger v. Cleaver Const., Inc.</i> 148 Wn. App. 698, 717–18, 201 P.3d 1028, <i>rev. denied</i> , 166 Wn.2d 1020, 217 P.3d 335 (2009) .....	36
<i>James v. Robeck</i> 79 Wash.2d 864, 869, 490 P.2d 878 (1971).....	24
<i>Kadmiri v. Claassen</i> 103 Wn.App. 146, 150, 10 P.3d 1076 (2000) .....	21
<i>Kohfeld v. United Pac. Ins. Co.</i> 85 Wn. App. 34, 41, 931 P.2d 911 (1997) .....	36
<i>Levy v. N.Am. Co. for Life &amp; Health Ins.</i> 90 Wn.2d 846, 851, 586 P.2d 845 (1978)).....	25

<i>Lockwood v. AC&amp;S, Inc.</i> 109 Wn.2d 235, 243, 744 P.2d 605 (1987) .....	25, 36
<i>Lopez v. Salgado-Guadarama</i> 130 Wn.App. 87, 122 P.3d 733 (2005) .....	26
<i>Lundgren v. Whitney's, Inc.</i> 94 Wn.2d 91, 96, 614 P.2d 1272 (1980) .....	28
<i>McCoy v. Kent Nursery, Inc.</i> 163 Wn.App. 744, 758, 260 P.3d 967 (2011), <i>rev. denied</i> , 173 Wn.2d 1029, 274 P.3d 1039 (2012) .....	22, 36
<i>McUne v. Fuqua</i> 45 Wn.2d 650, 653, 277 P.2d 324 (1954) .....	25
<i>Palmer v. Jensen</i> 132 Wn.2d 193, 201, 937 P.2d 591 (1997) .....	26
<i>Richards v. Overlake Hospital Medical Center</i> 59 Wn. App. 266, 271, 796 P.2d 737 (1990), <i>rev. denied</i> , 116 Wn.2d 1014 (1991) .....	25, 30, 31
<i>State v. Johnson</i> 124 Wn.2d 57, 77, 873 P.2d 514 (1994) .....	35
<i>State v. O'Connell</i> 83 Wn.2d 797, 839, 523 P.2d 872 (1974) .....	25
<i>State v. Perez-Valdez</i> 172 Wn.2d 808, 818-19, 265 P.3d 853 (2011) .....	35
<i>State v. Yates</i> 161 Wn.2d 714, 763, 168 P.3d 359 (2007) .....	35
<i>Whitfield v. Debrincat</i> 18 Cal. App.2d 730, 64 P.2d 960 (1937) .....	36
<b>Rules</b>	
CR 59(a) .....	21, 36
CR 59(a)(9) .....	36

**Statutes**

RCW 4.76.030.....23
